
DEVELOPMENT OF A RECONCILIATION STRATEGY FOR THE OLIFANTS RIVER WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM

STRATEGY STEERING COMMITTEE DATABASE

No Title Surname First Name Organisation Position Role on Project Address 1 Address 2 Address 3 Telephone Mobile E-Mail

1 Mr Jezewski Witek DWA

Deputy Chief Engineer: 

National Water Resources 

Planning (North)

Study management team 

member
Private Bag X313 Pretoria 0001 +27 12 336 7500 082 809 5609 jezewskiw@dwa.gov.za

2 Mrs Kobe Lucy DWA
Director:  Institutional 

Establishment Directorate
Involved DWA Directorate Private Bag X9506 Polokwane 0700 +27 15 290 1200 082 908 7924 kobel@dwa.gov.za

3 Mr Mabuda Solly DWA Manager: IWRP Owner & Sponsor Private Bag X313 Pretoria 0001 +27 12 336 8477 082 805 9139 mabudas@dwa.gov.za

4 Mrs Mabuda Mpho DWA
Assistant Director: 

Catchment Planning
Involved DWA Directorate Private Bag X9506 Polokwane 0700 +27 15 306 7301 082 885 6775 mabudam@dwa.gov.za

5 Mr Mathebe Rodney DWA Water Use Regulation Involved DWA Directorate Private Bag X9506 Polokwane 0700 +27 15 290 1346 082 601 3950 matheber@dwa.gov.za

6 Mr Mosefowa Kganetsi W DWA
Director:   Water Use 

Regulation
Involved DWA Directorate Private Bag X313 Pretoria 0001 +27 12 336 8221 082 908 3178 mosefowak@dwa.gov.za

7 Mr Musekene Lucky DWA
Director : Resource 

Protection & Waste
Involved DWA Directorate Private Bag X313 Pretoria 0001 +27 12 336 7277 072 748 0292 musekenen@dwa.gov.za

8 Ms Naidoo Shane DWA
Resource Directed 

Measures
Involved DWA Directorate Private Bag X313 Pretoria 0001 +27 12 336 6707 083 631 0801 naidooshane@dwa.gov.za

9 Mr Nditwani Tendani DWA NWRP Owner & Sponsor Private Bag X313 Pretoria 0001 +27 12 336 8189 082 888 5113 NditwaniT@dwa.gov.za

10 Ms Nefale Avhashoni DWA Assistant Director: WQM Involved DWA Directorate Private Bag X313 Pretoria 0001 +27 12 336 7549 082 803 1462 nefalea@dwa.gov.za

11 Mr Raphalalani Israel DWA
Assistant Director:  Legal & 

Institutional Directorate
Involved DWA Directorate Private Bag X9506 Polokwane 0700 +27 15 290 1200 082 808 0416 raphalalanii@dwa.gov.za

12 Mr Van Den Berg Ockie DWA Chief Engineer: OA Involved DWA Directorate Private Bag X313 Pretoria 0001 +27 12 336 8221 082 809 2011 vandenbergo@dwa.gov.za

13 Mr Van Niekerk Peter DWA Specialist : IWRP Strategic Advisor Private Bag X313 Pretoria 0001 +27 12 336 8762 082 807 4981 niekerk@dwa.gov.za

14 Mr Van Rooyen Johan DWA Director: NWRP Owner & Sponsor Private Bag X313 Pretoria 0001 +27 12 336 8814 082 808 5652 VanRooyenJA@dwa.gov.za

15 Mr Van Zyl Fred DWA
Director: Water Services 

(P&I)
Involved DWA Directorate Private Bag X313 Pretoria 0001 +27 12 336 8812 082 806 5307 vanzylf@dwa.gov.za

16 Mr Bierman Bertus
Anglo American 

Platinum

Representing the Mining 

Water Forum
P.O. Box 62179 Marshalltown 2107 +27 11 373 6759 bbierman@angloplat.com

17 Mr Keet Marius DWA Gauteng
Deputy  Director:  Water 

Quality Management

Parts of WMA falls in his 

Region
Private Bag X995 Pretoria 0001 +27 12 392 1306 082 807 3522 keetm@dwa.gov.za

18 Mr Macevele Stanford
DWA: Mpumalanga 

Region
Deputy Director MWA Affected Region Private Bag X10580 Bronkhorstspruit 1020 +27 13 932 2042 078 460 3439 maceveles@dwa.gov.za

19 Mr Matukane Alson DWA: Limpopo Regional Chief Director
Parts of WMA falls in his 

Region
Private Bag X9506 Polokwane 0700 +27 15 290 1215 082 807 5643 matukanea@dwa.gov.za

20 Mr Mntambo Fanyana DWA: Mpumalanga Regional  Head
Parts of WMA falls in his 

Region
Private Bag X211259 Nelspruit 1200 +27 13 759 7310 083 628 7614 mntambf@dwaf.gov.za

21 Mr Van Aswegen Johann DWA: Mpumalanga Regional Director
Parts of WMA falls in his 

Region
Private Bag X10580 Bronkhorstpruit 1020 +27 13 732 0420 082 807 4198 Vanaswegenj@dwa.gov.za

22 Dr Batchelor Garth

Dept. Economic 

Development, 

Environment & 

Tourism

Director:  Environmental 

Impact Management
Affected Department Private Bag X11215 Nelspruit 1200 +27 13 759 4102 082 771 7998 gbatchelor@mpg.gov.za / smaluleke@mpg.gov.za

23 Mr De Witt Pieter

Dept. of Agriculture, 

Forestry and 

Fisheries

Senior Manager:  

Sustainable Resource 

Management

Affected Department Private Bag X9487 Polokwane 0700 +27 15 294 3367 082 954 3444 DeWittP@agric.limpopo.gov.za

24 Mr Machete Norman
Limpopo Provincial 

Administration
Chief of Staff Affected Department Private Bag X9483 Polokwane 0700 +27 15 287 6204/6514 076 999 5799 machete@premier.limpopo.gov.za

25 Mr Mannya K CM

Dept. of Agriculture, 

Forestry and 

Fisheries

GM:  Sustainable Resource 

Management
Affected Department Private Bag X9487 Polokwane 0700 +27 15 294 3599 082 802 1992 mannyakcm@agric.limpopo.gov.za

26 Mr Mokoena Kgauta
National Dept. 

Minerals & Energy
Environmental Consultant Affected Department Private Bag X59 Pretoria 0001 +27 12 444 3809 kgauta.mokoena@dmr.gov.za

National DWA

National Departments

Regional DWA
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27 Mr Mongwe Victor

Dept. of Economic 

Development, 

Environment & 

Tourism

Senior Manager:  

Environmental Impact 

Assessment

Affected Department Private Bag X9484 Polokwane 0700 +27 15 293 4013 082 412 5605 mongwevm@ledet.gov.za

28 Mr Mthembu Dumisani

National Dept. 

Environmental 

Affairs 

Director: Env. EIE Affected Department Private Bag X447 Pretoria 0001 +27 12 310 3268 083 288 5844 dmthembu@environmental.gov.za

29 Ms Olivier Dorothy
National Dept. 

Minerals & Energy
Environmental Consultant Affected Department Private Bag X59 Pretoria 0001 +27 12 444 3809 dorothy.olivier@dmr.gov.za

30 Mr Potgieter Jan
NationalDept. of 

Agriculture
Dep. Director Affected Department Private Bag X250 Pretoria 0001 +27 12 846 8567/8503 082 555 8064 JanPo@daff.gov.za

31 Mr Bhengu Michael T

Provincial House of 

Traditional 

Leadership

Departmental 

Representative

Affected Provincial 

Government 
Private Bag X11304 Nelspruit 1201 +27 13 766 2934 079 867 8168 kemsiza@mpg.gov.za

32 Mr Gouws Marthinus NJ

Department of Agric. 

Rural Dev. & Land 

Admin

Agric. Engineer P.O. Box 1789 Pietersburg 0700 +27 15 293 4013 082 953 9926 gouwsmj@agric.limpopo.gov.za

33 Mr Mahlobo David COGTA Head of Department
Affected Provincial 

Government 
Private Bag X11291 Nelspruit 1201 +27 13 766 6321 083 561 8405 mahlobod@mpg.gov.za

34 Mr Mboweni Manias Bukuta

Department of Agric. 

Rural Dev. & Land 

Admin

Director
Directorate: Sustainable 

Resource Management
Private Bag X11318 Nelspruit 1200 +27 13 752 2997 082 802 7161 mmboweni@mpg.gov.za

35 Mr Modipane B J
House of Traditional 

Leadership
Chief Executive Officer

Affected Provincial 

Government 
Private Bag X11291 Nelspruit 1201 +27 13 766 2934 076 669 7237 bjmodipane@mpg.gov.za

36 Mr Oberholzer Michael
Department of 

Minerals

Regional Director:  Mineral 

Regulation and 

Administration

Affected Provincial 

Government 
Private Bag X59 Pretoria 0001 +27 12 317 8409 082 447 2777 michael.oberholzer@dmr.gov.za

37 Ms Sithole Nelisiwe

Mpumalanga 

Provincial 

Department of 

Agriculture

Head of Department
Affected Provincial 

Government 
Private Bag X11291 Nelspruit 1201 +27 13 766 6020 082 767 9287 sitholenl@mpg.gov.za

38 Mr Tshukudu Rabeng

Mpumalanga 

Provincial 

Government

Head of Staff
Affected Provincial 

Government
Private Bag X1005 Belfour 2410 +27 13 766 4179 082 413 8378 rtshukudu@mpg.gov.za

39 Mr Van Rooyen Marius

Mpumalanga 

Provincial 

Department of 

Agriculture

Chief Engineer
Affected Provincial 

Government
Private Bag X11318 Nelspruit 1200 +27 87 350 2829 082 307 4130 mvanrooyen@mpg.gov.za

40 Mr Burger Johan
Ehlanzeni District 

Municipality

Director:  Water & 

Sanitation
Involved and affected DM P.O. Box 3333 Nelspruit 1200 +27 13 759 8547 082 460 4498 jburger@ledc.co.za

41 Mr Madisha Mankoko Klaas
Capricorn District 

Municipality
Manager: Planning & Design Involved and affected DM P.O. Box 4100 Polokwane 0700 +27 15 294 1000 071 687 7023 madishak@cdm.org.za

42 Mr Mahlangu Vusi M
Nkangala District 

Municipality
Regional Manager Involved and affected DM Private Bag X11304 Nelspruit 1201 +27 13 249 2135 082 414 2905 mahlangumv@nkangaladm.org.za

43 Mr Makhwenyane Moses
Ehlanzeni District 

Municipality

Manager:  Water & 

Sanitation
Involved and affected DM P.O. Box 3333 Nelspruit 1200 +27 13 759 8547 082 466 8297 mmakhweyane@ledc.co.za

44 Mr Makola Charles T
Nkangala District 

Municipality
Municipal Manager Involved and affected DM P.O. Box 437 Middleburg 1050 +27 13 249 2000 082 558 2803 nkosinm@nkangaladm.org.za

45 Mr Makunyane Samson Manage
Greater Sekhukune 

District Municipality
Municipal Manager Involved and affected DM Private Bag X8611 Groblersdal 0470 +27 13 262 7308 082 857 5613 mokones@sekhukhune.co.za

46 Mr Mathunyane Makhudu
Waterberg District 

Municipality

Manager: Infrastructure 

Dev.
Involved and affected DM Private Bag X1018 Modimolle 0510 +27 14 718 3321/3300 079 888 9270 mmathunyane@waterberg.gov.za

47 Mr Mokhoabane Mpho Mokhoabane
Gert Sibande District 

Municipality

Director:   Water & 

Sanitation Services
Involved and affected DM P.O. Box 550 Secunda 2303

+27 17 631 1181/  

+27 17 620 3071
079 490 1847 mphom@gsibande.gov.za

48 Mr Mononela Jerry
Metsweding District 

Municipality
Municipal Manager(Acting) Involved and affected DM Private Bag X10579 Bronkhorstpruit 1020 +27 13 933 6505 jmononela@metsfin.com

49 Mr Moraka William SALGA - National
Manager:  Water & 

Sanitation
Represent LMs P.O. Box 2094 Pretoria 0001 +27 12 369 8000 082 308 5519 wmoraka@salga.org.za

50 Mr Mthombeni Reckson
Metsweding District 

Municipality

Project Manager:  

Insfrastructure
Involved and affected DM Private Bag X10579 Bronkhorstpruit 1020 +27 13 933 6562 079 291 8701 g.mthombeni@metsweding.net

Provincial Departments

Local Government
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51 Mr Wells Michael
Gert Sibande District 

Municipality

Director:   Water & 

Sanitation Services
Involved and affected DM P.O. Box 1748 Ermelo 2350 +27 17 801 7084 079 490 1847 Michael.wells@gsibande.gov.za

52 Mr Le Roux Roelf Magalies Water General Manager:  Projects Interested Party Private Bag X82327 Rustenburg 0300 +27 14 597 4636 083 289 9214 roelfl@magalieswater.co.za

53 Mr Leballo Labane Lepelle Water Chief Executive Officer Interested Party Private Bag X9522 Polokwane 0700 +27 15 295 1952 082 778 9747 labanel@lepelle.co.za

54 Mr Nokeri Norman Lepelle Water Regional Manager Interested Party Private Bag X9522 Polokwane 0700 +27 15 295 1990 072 980 6959 normann@lepelle.co.za

55 Mr Schmahl Carel Lepelle Water GMOPS & Maint Interest Party Private Bag X9522 Polokwane 0700 +27 15 295 1952 082 778 9747 carels@lepelle.co.za / rethabilem@lepelle.co.za

56 Mr Anesh Surendra Eskom
Primary Energy Division 

Water Management
Interested Party P.O. Box 1091 Johannesburg 2000 +27 11 800 3675 083 564 5085 Alwyn vd Merwe Representative

57 Mr Dabrowski James CSIR
Manager:  Water & 

Sanitation
Interested Party P.O. Box 695 Pretoria 0001 +27 12 841 4783 083 557 5688 jdabrowski@csir.co.za

58 Dr Gyedu-Ababio Thomas SANPARKS - KNP
Kruger National Park: Water 

Resources Manager

Interested and affected 

party
Private Bag X1021 Phalaborwa 1390 +27 13 735 3515 082 908 7729 thomas.gyedu-ababio@sanparks.org

59 Mr Harris James Olifants River Forum
Forum Executive 

Committee Member 
Interested Party P.O. Box 1842 Secunda 2302 +27 17 634 7208 082 654 5056 milnej@vodamail.co.za

60 Mr Kruger Dirko AGRI South Africa  Reginal Representative Interested Party P.O. Box 5280 Middleburg 1050 Use mobile 082 891 9773 dirko.kruger@gmail.com

61 Mr Mabalane Reginald Chamber of Mines Policy Analyst Interested Party P.O. Box 61809 Marshalltown 2107 +27 11 498 7406 rmabalane@bullion.org.za

62 Mr Meintjies Louis
National Water 

Forum TAU SA

Chairman of the National 

Water Forum and Deputy 

President of TAU SA

Interested Party P.O. Box 91251 Silverton 0127 +27 12 804 8031 082 461 7262 louis@agriwebsa.com

63 Dr Oberholster Paul CSIR Water Specialist Interested Party P.O. Box 695 Pretoria 0001 +27 12 841 4011 076 390 7689 poberholster@csir.co.za

64 Mr Opperman Nic AGRI South Africa  Director:  Natural Resources Interested Party Private Bag X180 Centurion 0046 +27 12 643 3400 079 892 9910 nic@agrisa.co.za

65 Mr Parrott Brenton JS

Delmas WUA: 

Representing 

irrigators in the 

Upper Olifants Area

Manager Interested Party P.O. Box 33 Delmas 2210 +27 13 665 7723 071 678 3730 brent@witklip.co.za

66 Ms Rammalo Albertina MDW Water Service Manager Private Bag X9687 Giyani 0826 +27 15 811 6300 rammaloa@gmail.com

67 Mr Rossouw Ossie Lebalelo WUA Chief Executive Officer Interested Party Private Bag X108 Centurion 0046 +27 12 654 3073 082 564 0500 ossie@cluesnet.co.za

68 Mr Stephinah Mudau Chamber of Mines Head of Minerals Interested Party P.O. Box 61809 Marshalltown 2107 +27 11 498 7100 072 949 0407 smudau@bullion.org.za

69 Mr Van der Merwe Alwyn Eskom
Primary Energy Division 

Water Management
Interested Party P.O. Box 1091 Johannesburg 2000 +27 11 800 2905 082 952 6164 alwyn.vdmerwe@eskom.co.za

70 Mr Van Stryp Johan

Loskop Irrigation 

Board:  representing 

irrigators in the 

Middle Olifants Area

Board member Interested Party Private Bag X8684 Groblersdal 0470 +27 82 750 3820 082 750 3820 hjvstryp@ctecg.co.za

71 Mr Van Vuren Jurie

Lower Blyde WUA: 

representing 

irrigators in the 

Lower Olifants Area

Member of the executive 

board
Interested Party P.O. Box 128 Hoedspruit 1380 +27 82 870 4143 082 870 4143 jvanvuren@mweb.co.za

72 Mr Wessels Piet Olifants River Forum
Forum Executive 

Committee Member 
Interested Party P.O. Box 6551 Secunda 2302 +27 17 634 7208 083 657 3712

pwessels@xstratacoal.co.za

vshaw@xstratacoal.co.za

73 Mr Warambwa Edson
Steve Tshwete Local 

Municipality
Technical Manager

Municipality 

Representative
P.O. Box 14 Middelburg 1050 +27 13 249 7208 082 316 2603 ewarambwa@stevetshwetelm.gov.za

74 Mr Bouwer Rudolph
Steve Tshwete Local 

Municipality

Civil Engineering 

Department

Municipality 

Representative
P.O. Box 14 Middelburg 1050 +27 13 249 7170 082 316 2603 rbouwer@stevetshwetelm.gov.za

75 Mr Ndlovu Peter
Steve Tshwete Local 

Municipality

Civil Engineering 

Department

Municipality 

Representative
P.O. Box 14 Middelburg 1050 +27 13 249 7170 pndlovu@stevetshwetelm.gov.za

76 Mr Khumalo Sam
Emakhazeni Local 

Municipality
Technical Manager

Municipality 

Representative
P.O. Box 17 Belfast 1100 Use mobile 083 666 6936 khumalos@emakhazenilm.co.za

77 Mr Ndala Kenny
Thembisile Local 

Municipality
Technical Manager

Municipality 

Representative
Private Bag X4041 Empumalanga 0458 071 144 5790 ndala.kenny@gmail.com

78 Sega Lizzy
Thembisile Local 

Municipality

Technician Water & 

Sanitation

Municipality 

Representative
Private Bag X4041 Empumalanga 0458 sega.lizzy@gmail.com

79 Mothusi Tholo
Thembisile Local 

Municipality

Assistant Manager Water 

and Sanitation

Municipality 

Representative
Private Bag X4041 Empumalanga 0458 mothusi.tholo@gmail.com

Nkangala Water Authorities

Water Boards

Associations
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80 Babedi E
Dr JS Moroka Local 

Municipality
Municipal Manager

Municipality 

Representative
Private Bag X4012 Siyabuswa 472 +27 13 973 1101 babedie@moroka.gov.za

81 Ms Baker Terry
Iliso Consulting 

Engineers
Team Member

Study management team 

member
23 Witch-Hazel Avenue Centurion 0157 +27 86 12 454 76 082 575 3690 terry@iliso.com

82 Mr Beumer Johnny Aurecon Study Leader
Study management team 

member
P.O. Box 74381 Lynnwood Ridge 0404 +27 12 427 3101 082 885 3573 johnny.beumer@aurecongroup.com

83 Dr Levin Mannie Aurecon Team Member
Study management team 

member
P.O. Box 74381 Lynnwood Ridge 0404 +27 12 427 3127 082 774 2826 mannie.levin@aurecongroup.com

84 Mr Mallory Stephen Aurecon Task Leader
Study management team 

member
Private Bag X4 Pretoria 0001 +27 12 365 2121 083 415 7223 stephen@waterresources.co.za

85 Ms Masogo Cornelia Aurecon
Strategy Development 

Team Member

Study management team 

member
1040 Burnett Street Hatfield 0001 +27 12 427 2785 082 344 2364 cornelia.masogo@aurecongroup.com

86 Ms Masogo Cornelia Aurecon
Strategy Development 

Team Member

Study management team 

member
1040 Burnett Street Hatfield 0001 +27 12 427 2785 082 344 2364 cornelia.masogo@aurecongroup.com

87 Mr Tanner Andrew Consultant P.O. Box 74381 Lynnwood Ridge 0404 +27 12 427 3154 083 627 2781 andrew.tanner@aurecongroup.com

88 Mr Timm Dale Aurecon Task Leader
Study management team 

member
P.O. Box 8016 Centurion 0046 +27 12 643 9040 082 784 6961 dalet@anjv.co.za

89 Dr Van Veelen Martin
Iliso Consulting 

Engineers
Deputy Study Leader

Study management team 

member
23 Witch-Hazel Avenue Centurion 0157 +27 86 12 454 76 082 575 3690 martin@iliso.com

90 Ms Van Zyl Janette Aurecon Secretary P.O. Box 74381 Lynnwood Ridge 0404 +27 12 427 3159 082 322 7900 janette.vanzyl@aurecongroup.com

91 Mr Versfeld Dirk Consultant Meeting Facilitator 42 Jordaan Street Cape Town 8001 +27 21 424 1787 082 377 4084 dirki@iafrica.com

Aurecon
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